

v@

SLP(C)No. 7274 OF 2004  
ITEM No.8

Court No. 6

SECTION IVB  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.7274/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 06/11/2003 in CM 24619/03  
in CWP 15618/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

SWATI SETHI & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH SLP(C)...CC 3066/2004 (with appln.for permission to file  
SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date : 27/04/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.VENKATARAMA REDDI

For Petitioner (s)Mr.Kirit N Raval,  
Solicitor General for India

Mr. Maninder Singh,Mrs.Pratibha M. Singh,

Mr.Angad Mirdha,Advs.

For Respondent (s)

Mr.Nidhesh Gupta,Adv.,

Ms. S. Janani,Adv.

Mr.Aditya Kumar Choudhary,Adv.,

Ms.Kavita Wadia,Adv.

Mr. Mahabir Singh,Adv.

Mr.Rakesh Dahiya,Mr.Nikhil Jain,Advs.

Mr.D. Hasija,Adv.

Dr.Sushil Balwada,Adv.

Mr.Amar Vivek,Adv.,

Mr.Jasbir Malik,Ms.Kamakshi Mehlwal,Advs.

Mr.Arun Bhardwaj,Adv.,

Mr.Vijaindra Nigam,Dr.Kailash Chand,Advs.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP (c) .... CC 3066/2004. Permission to file SLP granted. Leave granted. The appeal is disposed of. Medial Council of India and the Dental Council of India are added as party respondents to the writ petitions. Matter is remitted to the High Court for deciding the same in accordance with law after hearing the Medical Council of India/Dental Council of India.

SLP (c) 7274/2004. In view of the order passed in Civil Appeal 2731/2004 , no separate order is passed.

(Vijay Kumar Sharma) (Madhu Saxena)  
AR cum PS to Hon.Judge Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2731 OF 2004  
{Arising out of SLP (c) No.8790/04( CC 3066/2004)}

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA..Appellant

Versus

SWATI SETHI & ORS...Respondents

WITH SLP (C) NO.7274/2004

O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition granted.  
Leave granted.

The Medical Council of India has impugned the order dated 15.1.2004 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana allowing the writ petitions filed by several respondents claiming to have been wrongfully deprived of their right to admission to the medical courses. Several such writ petitions were filed. Initially, an interim order was passed in CWP No.15618/2003 on 6.11.2003 by which the High Court directed the respondents University to provisionally admit the writ petitioners to the 1st year MBBS/BDS course in accordance with law on merit within seven days. At the time of the grant of interim order it was made clear that the provisional admission granted to the writ petitioners would not confer any right upon them to claim equity at the time of the final disposal of the writ petitions or otherwise and if they were not found eligible or entitled to be admitted to the course then they would have to vacate the seats irrespective of the fact that they might have deposited the fee or spent time in studies.

According to the University since the time for compliance was short and because the admission was provisional, they did not challenge the order dated 6.11.2003 but complied with it. All the writ petitioners in the several writ petitions were granted admissions on 14th November 2003. Some writ petitioners were granted admission into the MBBS course while some writ petitioners were granted admission into the BDS course.

Neither the Medical Council of India nor the Dental Council of India were made parties to the proceedings as they should have been. It is the Medical Council of India and the Dental Council of India which lay down the time schedule and are responsible for maintaining such timetable as well as the quality and discipline in the medical courses. What was being asked for in effect by the writ petitioners was a change in the time table fixed by the Medical Council of India and the Dental Council of India. The Courts should not entertain any such plea in the absence of the Medical Council of India and the Dental Council of India.

The Medical Council of India has relied upon the decision of this Court in Medical Council of India vs. Madhu Singh & Ors. reported in 2002 (7) SCC 258 not only to submit that the High Court should not have passed any order without hearing the Medical Council of India/Dental Council of India but also to submit that the time frame was provided for under the Regulations framed under the Medical Council of India Act which had been approved by this Court repeatedly. Our attention was particularly drawn to paragraph 23 (vi) of the judgment in Madhu Singh's case as reported in 2002 (7) SCC 258. Other submissions were also raised and it was stated that the academic session could not be curtailed by allowing late admissions.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has, however, submitted that the respondents i

n this appeal had ultimately been admitted into the BDS course which had commenced on 6th October 2003 and that the appropriate authority who would have the locus to make any grievance with regard to the impugned order would be the Dental Council of India alone and not the Medical Council of India. It is also submitted that the entire process followed by the University in this particular case was tainted with fraud which constitutes an exception to Madhu Singh's case.

The first submission is unacceptable. The writ petitioners had asked for admission to the medical course and the High Court has passed the impugned order with regard to the MBBS/BDS course. The Medical Council of India is affected by the order. That some of the writ petitioners were ultimately admitted only to the BDS course would deprive the Medical Council of India of the locus standi to question the order. We do not intend to go into the merits of the matter at this stage as the Medical Council of India was in fact not heard by the High Court at the time the impugned order was passed. Besides, no reason has been given by the High Court for affirming what was clearly a provisional interim order. We are not expressing any view on the merits of the submissions at this stage. The Medical Council of India and the Dental Council of India are added as party respondents to the writ petitions. The matter is remitted back to the High Court for being heard and disposed of finally after providing an opportunity of hearing to the Medical Council of India and the Dental Council of India. They are entitled to file their counter affidavits before the High Court as they may be advised. The High Court is requested to dispose of the matter as urgently as is possible. In the event the High Court comes to the conclusion that no exception can be carved out of Madhu Singh's case or that there was in fact no such exceptional circumstance as claimed by the writ petitioners then the writ petitioners will be deemed to have been admitted for admission for the academic session 2004-2005 within the admissible intake. The appeal stands disposed of accordingly.

SLP (c) 7274/2004. In view of the order passed in Civil Appeal 2731/2004, we pass no separate order in this SLP.

.....J  
(Ruma Pal)

.....J  
(P. Venkatarama Reddi)

New Delhi,  
April 27, 2004